MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

113 or 114 upon written application to the commissioner and the payment of a fee of \$10.'

'It shall be unlawful to possess, sell, offer for sale, deliver, ship or transport any tail section of lobster meat that is not whole and intact as removed from the shell, except that hotels and restaurants may cut up such lobster meat immediately prior to and for the purpose of serving it to customers on the premises, and except further that any person the holder of a wholesale sea food dealer's and processor's license in the state may at his regular place of business cut up such lobster meat immediately prior to and for the purpose of preserving, canning or freezing.'

'It shall be lawful for holders of a seafood processor's wholesale sea food dealer's and processor's license to receive meat from other states and countries providing such meat is immediately processed and hermetically sealed in all metal or metal and glass containers for resale as processed stews, newburgs or chowders, in the retail trade. Such meat shall not be resold unless processed as above and it must conform to legal standards of the states or countries from which it originates. The purchaser of such meat is required to file a monthly statement of such shipments received with the commissioner on forms furnished by the commissioner and the shipping containers cannot be opened until immediately prior to processing of the meat.'

Sec. 24. R. S., c. 34, § 119, repealed. Section 119 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 25. R. S., c. 34, § 129, repealed. Section 129 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 26. Effective date of certain sections. The provisions of sections 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23 and 25 of this act shall not take effect until January 1, 1954.

Effective August 8, 1953, except as noted in Section 26

Chapter 130

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Members of Boards of Registration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 3, § 13, amended. The last paragraph of section 13 of chapter 3 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 347 of the public laws of 1947, and as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

118 RENEWAL OF LICENSES FOR BARBERING, BEAUTY CULTURE CHAP. 133 PUBLIC LAWS. 1953

'In cities of 39,000 inhabitants or more, the chairman of the board shall receive \$2,700 \$2,850 per year and the other 2 members of the board shall receive \$2,350 \$2,500 per year and such additional amounts as may be authorized by the municipal officers or board of finance.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 131

AN ACT Relating to Non-Registration of Farm Tractors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 13, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 13 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No registration or license shall be required for a farm tractor when the same is used solely for farming purposes, and such farm tractors may be operated, without registration or license, from or to the premises where the same are kept to or from a farm lot, and between farm lots, used for farm purposes by the owner of the farm tractor; and such farm tractors may be operated, without registration or license, from or to a filling station or garage for gas, oil or repairs.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 132

AN ACT Relative to Mapleton and Chapman Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to the Mapleton and Chapman game preserve is hereby repealed.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 133

AN ACT Relating to Renewal of Licenses for Barbering, Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 209, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 209 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: